## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## RESOLUTION NO. 10318

A RESOLUTION designating Diane Carlson to perform the duties of the City Manager pursuant to RCW 35A.13.150(2) (i.e. designated Acting City Manager) effective December 1, 2023 and establishing the salary and benefits for the Acting City Manager.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Resolution 10312, designating Diane Carlson as the Acting City Manager effective December 2, 2023, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Diane Carlson is hereby designated to perform the duties of the City Manager pursuant to RCW 35A.13.150(2) (i.e. designated Acting City Manager) effective December 1, 2023.

Section 3. The Acting City Manager's salary shall be \$282,000 annually, and she shall receive an annual wage adjustment in the same manner and amount afforded to non-represented regular status employees.

Section 4. The Acting City Manager will receive a car allowance of \$500 per month.

Section 5. The normal vacation, sick leave, medical/dental insurance, retirement, participation in the Municipal Employees Benefit Trust, and other benefits afforded employees under the Executive (E) Pay Plan shall also be granted to the Acting City Manager.

Passed by the City Council this <u>JOH</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2023, and signed in authentication of its passage this <u>JOH</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2023.

(SEAL)

ie Robinson, Mayor

Attest:

Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk Resolution No. 10318

WASHINGTO